for Toll is included in our balance sheet data as of September 30, 2004, we have not presented pro forma balance sheet data for Toll.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on certain assumptions and adjustments and does not purport to
present what our actual results of operations would have been had the Brut acquisition in fact occurred on the dates specified, nor is it
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.

Additional information is provided in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

You should read our pro forma financial information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes and
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition� in this prospectus.

31

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Nasdaq Toll
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services $ 218,361 $ 129,494 $ (6,269) (a),(b),(c) $ 341,586
Issuer Services 153,935 �  �  153,935
Other 91 �  �  91

Total revenues 372,387 129,494 (6,269) 495,612
Cost of revenues (9,177) (117,564) 6,698 (a),(d) (120,043)

Gross margin 363,210 11,930 429 375,569

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 112,424 6,080 �  118,504
Marketing and advertising 8,996 40 �  9,036
Depreciation and amortization 54,997 2,222 2,116 (e),(f) 59,335
Professional and contract services 16,589 238 �  16,827
Computer operations and data communications 81,243 184 �  81,427
Provision for bad debts 1,321 114 �  1,435
Occupancy 21,326 317 �  21,643
General and administrative 23,820 764 �  24,584

Total direct expenses 320,716 9,959 2,116 332,791
Support costs from related parties, net 34,293 603 �  34,896

Total expenses 355,009 10,562 2,116 367,687

Operating income 8,201 1,368 (1,687) 7,882
Interest income 4,578 89 �  4,667
Interest expense (8,613) (1,289) �  (9,902)

Operating income before income taxes 4,166 168 (1,687) 2,647
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (235) (68) 663 (f) 360

Net income (loss) $ 3,931 $ 100 $ (1,024) $ 3,007

Net (loss) income applicable to common stockholders:
Net income (loss) $ 3,931 $ 100 $ (1,024) $ 3,007
Preferred stock dividends declared (7,350) �  �  (7,350)

Net (loss) income applicable to common stockholders $ (3,419) $ 100 $ (1,024) $ (4,343)

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 62

Total basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.04) $ (0.06)

Weighted average shares used to calculate loss per share:
Basic and diluted 78,552 78,552

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income.

32

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Nasdaq Toll
Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Market Services $ 383,715 $ 127,429 $ (11,062) (g),(h),(i) $ 500,082
Issuer Services 204,186 �  �  204,186
Other 1,944 �  �  1,944

Total revenues 589,845 127,429 (11,062) 706,212
Cost of revenues �  (110,569) 11,232 (g),(j) (99,337)

Gross margin 589,845 16,860 170 606,875

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 159,097 8,425 �  167,522
Marketing and advertising 19,515 46 �  19,561
Depreciation and amortization 89,983 3,180 3,590 (k),(l) 96,753
Professional and contract services 37,544 1,390 �  38,934
Computer operations and data communications 125,618 223 �  125,841
Provision for bad debts 1,365 664 �  2,029
Occupancy 31,212 412 �  31,624
General and administrative 28,411 1,374 �  29,785

Total direct expenses 492,745 15,714 3,590 512,049
Elimination of non-core product lines, initiatives and severance 97,910 �  �  97,910
Nasdaq Japan impairment loss (5,000) �  �  (5,000)
Support costs from related parties, net 61,504 660 �  62,164

Total expenses 647,159 16,374 3,590 667,123

Operating (loss) income (57,314) 486 (3,420) (60,248)
Interest income 9,517 108 �  9,625
Interest expense (18,555) (2,088) �  (20,643)

Operating loss from continuing operations before income taxes (66,352) (1,494) (3,420) (71,266)
Benefit for income taxes 21,240 600 1,327 (l) 23,167

Net loss from continuing operations $ (45,112) $ (894) $ (2,093) $ (48,099)

Net loss applicable to common stockholders:
Net loss $ (45,112) $ (894) $ (2,093) $ (48,099)
Preferred stock dividends declared (8,279) �  �  (8,279)

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 64

Net loss applicable to common stockholders $ (53,391) $ (894) $ (2,093) $ (56,378)

Total basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.68) $ (0.72)

Weighted average shares used to calculate loss per share:
Basic and diluted 78,378 78,378

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income.

33

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc. (�Nasdaq�).

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On September 7, 2004, Nasdaq completed its acquisition of Toll Associates LLC (�Toll�) and affiliated entities from SunGard Data Systems Inc.